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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

METHODES D’ESSAI DES FOURS A INDUCTION A CREUSET

AVANT-PROPOS

2) Cps décisions constituent des recommandations internationales ‘et so
omités nationaux.
3) Dpns le but d’encourager I'unification internationale, la C

Hoptent dans leurs régles nationales le texte de la

Prniére.

La présente Norme internationalé
Chapffage électrique industriel.

Cett

Let

Rapports de vote

27(BC)92 et 92A

Les [rapports~de vote indiqués dans le tableau ci-dessus donnent toute inform

vote ayant abouti & 'approbation de cette norme

éparés par des

i S expriment

elles par les

tés nationaux
esure ol les
| et ta régle
s dans cette

de la CEIl:

rtion sur le

L'annexe A fait partie intégrante de la présente Norme internationale.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

TEST METHODS FOR CRUCIBLE INDUCTION FURNACES

FOREWORD

iftees on
which alf the National Committees having a special interest therein are represefite ly as

possiblel, an international consensus of opinion on the subjects dealt with.

2) They have the form of recommendations for international use and the
Committees in that sense.

ational

3) In order| to promote international unification, the IEC expresses X 5 3 i hittees
should gdopt the text of the IEC recommendation for their natiénal rulesy ns will
permit. Any divergence between the IEC recommendation and thé corresponding national rules sholld, as
far as pgssible, be ciearly indicated in the latter.

This international Standard has bee
Industrial|electroheating equi

Technical Committee Ng. 27:

This second edition of | 4 e f tion issued in 1979.

The text gf this sr
\Dls_/ Reports on Voting

\2)00)87 27(C0O)92 and 92A

Full inforpation’ ommthe’ voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the VYoting
Reports indicated in the above table

Annex A forms an integral part of this International Standard.
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METHODES D’ESSAI DES FOURS A INDUCTION A CREUSET

1 Domaine d’application et objet

La présente Norme internationale s’applique aux installations électrothermiques compor-
tant des fours industriels a induction a creuset pour la fusion, le maintien et la surchauffe.

Elle a pour objet de normaliser des méthodes d’essai permettant de déterminer les para-
métres essentiels et les caractéristiques techniques des installations électrothermiques
comportant les fours indiqués ci-dessus.

Exception faite des essais de sécurité des points a), b) et ¢) de des essais
recgmmandés dans la présente norme n’est pas obligatoire et n gst pag timitative. On peut
choisir dans cette liste des essais nécessaires a la détermir A8 tion d'un
four| Des essais complémentaires peuvent étre effectués n accord
entr

2

Les rence quiy
est tionale. Au
mor document
nor 3 a présente
Nor a_possibilité d’appliquer les ¢ditions les
plus jraprés. Les membres de I CEl et de
'ISQ possédent le re s 3 gnales en vigueur.

CEl| 50(101): 1977 iPe e schnique International (VEI) - Chapitre 101:
Mathématiques.

CEl - Chapitre 111:
Phy

CEl - Chapitre 131:
Cirg }

CEl - Chapitre 151:
Dispositifs triques et magnétiques.

CEl 50(841): 1983, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (VEI)
Electrothermie industrielle.

Chapitre 841:

CEl 398: 1972, Conditions générales d'essai des installations électrothermiques
industrielles.

3 Définitions

Pour les définitions des termes fondamentaux et généraux du domaine de I'électrothermie,
le lecteur est invité a se reporter, selon le cas, aux CEl 50(101), 50(111), 50(121), 50(131)
et/ou 50(151) et a la CEl 50(841).
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TEST METHODS FOR CRUCIBLE INDUCTION FURNACES

1 Scope and object

This International Standard applies to electrical installations comprising industrial crucible
induction furnaces for melting, holding and superheating.

Its object is the standardization of test methods to determine the essential parameters and
technical characteristics of electroheat installations comprising the type of furnaces
indicated above.

With the g
this stand

enin
s list

ve. Tests may be s

rd is not mandatory and is not restricti

as requirg be
carried oy aces
concerned.

2 Norm

The follov - this
text, congftitute provisions of this Interpational $ ' i , the
editions i : ; ' arties
to agreements based on this International 'S : b the
possibility editi ofthe normative documents indi¢cated

below. M
Standards.

of currently valid Internafional

IEC 50(1p1): 1977, i . shnical Vocabulary (IEV) - Chapter|101:

Mathematjcs.

1):1982;;

IEC 50(11
and chem

ysics

IEC 50(13
and magn

<

IEC 50(1
Electrical

petric

151:

IEC 50(841): 1983, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) - Chapter 841:
Industrial electroheating.

IEC 398: 1972, General test conditions for industrial electro-heating equipment.

3 Definitions

For definitions of fundamental and general terms in the electroheat field, the reader should
refer to IEC 50(101), 50(111), 50(121), 50(131) and/or 50(151) and IEC 50(841).
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Les définitions suivantes sont applicables dans le cadre de la présente norme.
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Pour les schémas explicatifs, voir I'annexe A.

3.1
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installation électrothermique d’un four a induction a creuset: Installation com-
posée du four & induction & creuset et du matériel électrique et mécanique nécessaire au
fonctionnement et a I'exploitation du four.

Le matériel electrique comprend I'ensemble des éléments constituants électriques, notam-
ment les conducteurs, les appareillages des circuits de puissance du four situés en aval

de l'interrupteur principal et les circuits auxiliares.

3.2

un du plusieurs bobines inductrices disposées autour du creuse

3.3

[VEI

3.4
ferrg

3.5

3.6

condlensateurs de

3.7

pui
dali

3.8
pui

3.9
Les

3.10

creuset:
841-10-08]

ensemble
magnétique,

bobine inductrice: Inductel
engendre des courants induits d
condlucteur. [VEI 841-05-10]

circuit co

S

la fréquence f  (Hz) ou bande de fréquence i
U, V)
la puissance active P, (kW).

la tension

Récipient destiné a contenir la charge
réfractaires ou électriquement conducteurs, tels qd :

inducteur: Ensemble ¢
s’il existe, le creu ¢

ant le champ mag
allique ou dans le creuset

jans lequel
ontient par

>
matériaux
b graphite.

ices, l'écran

étique qui
n matériau

IIa ion 8leCtrothermique (puissance apparente S, (kVA) ou

3 la puissance apparente S,.

yissance électrique mesurée a Pentrée d
valeurs assignées de la tension et de la fréq

g la ligne
ence.

ce de I’'installation électrothermique cos ¢,: Rapport de la

ignées électriques de I’ installation oud’ une partie de l'installation:

celles pour

a) tension du circuit compensé du four U, (V): Tension aux bornes d’entrée du
circuit compensé du four.

b) tension du four U (V): Tension aux bornes de la bobine inductrice ou de
I'ensemble des bobines inductrices du four.
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The following definitions apply for the purpose of this standard.

For explanatory diagrams, see annex A.

3.1 electroheat installation with crucible induction furnace: Installation comprising

the crucible

induction furnace and the electrical and mechanical equipment necessary for

the operation and utilization of the furnace.

The electrical equipment comprises all electrical components including conductors and
switchgear in the furnace power circuits situated after the supply disconnecting switch and
the auxiliary circuits.

3.2 indiiction crucible furnace: An induction melting or holding fur i ich the

heat is ge
more indu

3.3 crug
tive mater

ne or

3.4 induyctor assembly: An assembly of inducto ilg, 2 any,

the crucib
3.5 indy

currents i

3.6 coni
and its as§

3.7 inpl

power P1
rated valu

3.8 pow
to the ap%

3.9 rat
values of th

marking comprises at least:

uces

uctor

ctive
with

trical values of the installation or a part thereof: Rated elegtrical
¢ instaltation or a part of it are those for which it is designed and marked; the

— frequency fn (Hz) or frequency band fm... f[12 (Hz)

voltage U_ (V)

— active power P, (kW).

3.10

a) input voltage of the compensated circuit U, (V): Voltage across the input
terminals of the compensated circuit.

b) furnace voltage Ue (V): Voltage across the terminals of the inductor coil or system
of inductor coils.
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3.11  courant du four /. (A): Courant absorbé par la bobine inductrice ou par I'ensemble
des bobines inductrices du four.

3.12 fréquence du four f; (Hz): Fréquence du courant /¢ du four.

3.13
a) puissance du circuit compensé du four S, P_: Puissance électrique apparente
S, (KVA) ou active P_ (kW) mesurée & I'entrée du circuit compensé.

b) puissance du four S, P.: Puissance électrique apparente S (KVA) ou active P
(kW) aux bornes de la bobine inductrice ou de 'ensemble des bobines inductrices.

3.1
3 ort de la
A Sg.
g puissance
4 uctrice ou de
|
3.15 ' ): Volume d¢ la charge
liquide spécifiée que peut contenir le four _avec i ion~s creuset, en

fongtionnement normal.

3.1 charge assignée G (kg):
capagacité assignée.

bndant a la
3.17 charge d’essai\Poj : dre et/ou a surchauffer pour déterminer la
sommation d’énergi : g

la charge,

a charge 6 _, o (°C): Température de la charge au début

charge a la

pérature du
nducteur.

3.22 température de sortie du fluide de refroidissement 6. (°C): Température du
fluide de refroidissement de I'ensemble inducteur, le four étant en fonctionnement dans
les conditions nominales.

3.23 température ambiante 6, (°C): Température de I'air & I'extérieur du four en un
point suffisamment éloigné pour que le rayonnement thermique ou la convection naturelle
n'exercent aucune influence.
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3.11 turnace current /g (A): Current absorbed by the inductor coil or the system of
inductor coils.

3.12 furnace frequency f- (HZ): Frequency of the furnace current Ie.

3.13

a) power of the compensated circuit S, P_: Electric power (apparent power
S, (kVA) or active power P_ (kW)) at the input of the compensated circuit.

b) furnace power S, P.: Electric power (apparent power S (kVA) or active power
Pr (kW)) at the terminals of the inductor coil or system of inductor coils.

3.14

the apparent power S_ at the input of the compensated circuit.

b) power-factor of furnace inductor cos PF: Ratio of activg
power [Sc, at the terminals of the inductor coil or system ghind

arent

3.15 rated capacity of a crucible induction furnace 1) cified
molten charge which the furnace may contain with th ified srucible’dimensions @inder
normal ogerating conditions.

3.16 rated charge G (kg): Weight of t
rated capacity of the furnace.

o the

3.17 tes g me bgd and/or superheated to establish
specific e i . o

3.18 che f the

3.19 charge stafting oY t the
beginning pati

3.20 ch b end
of the he

3.21 inlet dempersa when

3.22 outlet temperature of the coolant 8¢, (°C): Temperature of the coolant when

leaving the cooling circuit of the inductor assembly, with the furnace operating at rated
conditions.

3.23 ambient temperature 6, (°C): Temperature of the air outside the furnace at a point
sufficiently remote that heat radiation or natural convection exerts no influence.
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3.24 service du four dans les conditions nominales (service nhominal du four):
Fonctionnement du four aux valeurs assignées de la dimension du creuset, de la charge et
de la puissance, et sans que soient dépassées les valeurs maximales de la tension, du
courant et de la fréquence.

3.25 régime thermique permanent du four: Régime thermique dans lequel toute
I'énergie fournie au four sert a compenser les pertes calorifiques.

3.26 état chaud du four: Régime thermique permanent du four a la température finale
de la charge.

3.27 état froid du four: Régime thermique du four dans lequeita température de
'ensemble des éléments de construction du four est égale a la tempé é\ﬁ)iante.

nouv ye charge

3.24 service intermittent du four: Fonctionnement pendaf
n’'est mise dans le four qu’aprés coulée de la charge précéde

3.29 service continu du four: Fonctionnement pe ompléteé la charge
fonque au fur et & mesure que le métal liquide es} sc

exprimée en kilowatts,

3.3Q0 puissance de maintien P, (kW):
2 i &la température nominale.

abs

3.31
con
du f

ergie active E (kWh) ou
nergie fournie au circuit dg puissance

3.372 eV (kWh/kg): Rapport de la quapntité totale
d’én par l'installation électrothermique pour le
cha ; de la charge d’'essai, de sa température initiale
(voi S - inale_(vwgir 3.20), au poids de la charge assignée (kg) (voir

de surchauffe (kg/h): Rapport du poids de¢ la charge
pérature initiale (voir 3.19) a la température finale|(voir 3.20),
au} 3 aire pour le chauffage, la fusion et/ou la surchauffe dg la charge.

4.1 conaitions generales de 'execution des essais tecnniques

Voir ila CEl 398.

Les éléments constituants des installations électrothermiques doivent étre conformes aux
spécifications les concernant.

NOTE - Il convient dattirer I'attention sur les différents paramétres a considérer en ce qui concerne les
valeurs assignées d'un four a creuset ainsi que sur les essais destinés a les vérifier; quelle que soit ta
dimension du four, ses performances dépendent:

— de la construction du four lui-méme,

— du'type et de l'utilisation du couvercle,
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3.24 furnace duty at rated conditions (rated furnace duty): Furnace operation with
rated crucible dimensions, charge and power without exceeding maximum voltage, current
and frequency.

3.25 thermal steady-state of furnace: Thermal state in which the whole energy input
into the furnace is used for the compensation of thermal losses.

3.26 hot state of furnace: Thermal steady-state of the furnace at charge final
temperature.

3.27 cold state of furnace: Thermal state in which the temperature of~the furnace
constructipnal component parts is equal to the ambient temperature.
g écle

3.29 continuous operation of furnace: Operation durigg i en charge is

3.28 intgrmittent (batch) operation of furnace: QOperation in whic
is started pnly after the tapping of the preceding charge.

3.30 holding power P, (kW): Active power P, (KW ace power circuit,
in order tg e

3.31 ene AKWh) or reactive energy
consump We furnace power circuit.

3.32 spepific energy cohsu i { : Rdtio of the total amount of elgctric
energy (kWh) supplied ACE cirguit for heating, melting and/or spper-
heating of the test sharg ~ i yperature (see 3.19) to its final temperature
(see 3.20), to the g 3

3.33 melti ate (kg/h): Ratio of weight of the test charge (kg)
brought fr ature (see 3.19) to its final temperature (see 3.20) to the
total time< heating, melting and/or superheating of the test charge.

4 Type neral conditions of tests

41 Generatcorditions forperformance o tests

See [EC 398.

Components of the electroheat installations shall comply with their respective specifi-
cations.

NOTE - Attention should be drawn to the different parameters to be considered as regards the rated
values of an induction crucible furnace and to the tests intended for their verification; irrespective of the
size of furnace, its performance depends on:

— the design of the furnace itself,

— type and use of cover,
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du type et de I'utilisation de I'extraction de fumées,

du matériau constituant la charge, c'est-a-dire de la nature du matériau et des dimensions des

piéces chargées,

réactive.

du type et de la fréquence de la source servant a I'alimentation électrique du four,
du type du systéme de régulation de la source d'alimentation du four,

de t'aptitude de la source d’alimentation du four & supporter des variations rapides de puissance

4.2 Liste des essais

a) Essai de tenue diélectrique de I'’ensemble inducteur avant installation du revéte-
ment réfractaire (voir 5.1).

b) Essai de tenue 3 la pression des circuits de refroidissement pdr eau{voir 5.2).

- O o O

Z 3 OW

4.3

Les
d'un

Les
sion

logiques- englobent le chargement, le décrassage, I'échantillonnage, I'analyse

) Détermination de la puissance et du facteur de pu
u four (voir 5.5).

essais a), b)
four.

essais g; 3

’
-z

puissance

de la vitessq de fusion

dir four (voir 5.8).

réparation

de dimen-
bnstructeur

Charge d’'essai, qui doit étre séche et propre, ainsi fue le pro-
de fusion et de maintien doivent étre fixés en ackord entre
tructeur. Par type de charge on entend la composition dii matériau,
ensions des piéces ainsi que le taux d'impuretés. Les processus techno-
métallur-

gique etie mesurage de 1a temperature.

Dans le cas d'installations de fours (par exemple des installations distributrices), compor-
tant des dispositifs de production, qui peuvent avoir une influence sur un ou plusieurs des
essais énumérés en 4.2, des essais supplémentaires appropriés doivent étre prévus en
accord entre le constructeur et Putilisateur.

Les données a déterminer par les essais des points e), f) et g) de 4.2 se rapportent a la
tension nominale U, et a la fréquence nominale f,,- Les écarts acceptables de la tension
et de la fréquence nominale doivent étre choisis en accord avec le constructeur du four et
l'utilisateur. Si, au cours de I'essai, ces écarts sont dépassés, on doit en tenir compte
dans I’évaluation des essais.
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-15 -

type and use of fume extraction,

the material constituting the charge, i.e. the nature of the materiai and the size of the charge
pieces,

the type and frequency of the power supply unit used to feed the furnace,
the type of regulating system of the power supply unit for the furnace,

the ability of the power supply unit of the furnace to react to rapid variations of reactive power.

of tests

a) Electrical withstand test of inductor assembly before installation of refractory lining

(see 5.
b) Pre

1).

£ Ba-E—A PoY S H f=d
T

) Flo
d) Me
) Det

f) Det

g) Det
(see 5.

h) Me
NOTE -

4.3 Con

Tests a),

Tests d), p

and mate

The weig
logical p
Type of ¢
impurities

s L FaRY
WUVTHTY WAl CITUUTITS (oU0 J.a ).

w test of cooling water circuits (see 5.3).
asurement of temperature rise of the coolant (see 5.4).
ermination of power and power factor of the furnace po

ermination of holding power (see 5.6).

ermination of specific energy consumptio i N uperheating
7).

asurement of temperature of
Tests a), b), ¢), are mandatory.

Tests d), e), f), g), h) are not mandate

gical anal

ysis‘and temperature measurement.

rate

sions

chno-
user.
ent of
allur-

In the case of furnace installations e.g. dispensing units, where production facilities may
affect one or more of the listed tests (see 4.2) additional appropriate tests are to be

arranged

as agreed between manufacturer and user.

The data to be established by the tests of items e), f) and g) of 4.2 are related to the rated
voitage U, and rated frequency f,- Admissible deviations from the rated voltage
frequency shall be agreed on between the manufacturer and the user. If during the test

these dev

iations are exceeded, this shall be taken into account in the evaluation.

and
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Lorsque le transformateur du réseau est utilisé uniquement pour lalimentation de
I'installation électrothermique, on prendra comme valeurs électriques a I'entrée de la ligne
d’alimentation les valeurs correspondantes mesurées c6té secondaire du transformateur
en tenant compte de sa caractéristique.

Toutes les mesures doivent étre effectuées avec soin, en utilisant les dispositifs appro-
priés et en suivant avec précision les instructions d’utilisation. Les tolérances dans la
precision de tous les dispositifs de mesure (de valeurs électriques, de température et de
poids) doivent étre établies en accord entre le constructeur et l'utilisateur.

a

Lorsque des essais doivent étre effectués a chaud, le four doit étre en fonctionnement
depuis 24 h au moins et s’il démarre avec un nouveau garnissage, il deit étre en fonction-

ne ssais.

5 Méthodes d’essais et de mesures

5.1 | Essai de tenue diélectrique de I'ensemble inducte

L'espai doit étre effectué a la fréquence du résea 5i0N ent sinusoi-
dale| et de valeur égale a 2 U, +1000V (a | : U étant la
tensfon assignée de la bobine inductrice. La tension doi Is éléments
qui { otalité des
autr raccordés
les dins aux autres et mis a la ter evée progressivement pendant
10s

L'es : nfection du
revétement réfractaire. bobin htion d’eau
est ¢ onctionne-
men u four par
I'inte

Il ne| doi { Qurs\de ces\gssais ni amorgage ni contournement de I'isolation.

52

Cey Bau. Aprés
avoi ie“des circuits d’eau, on augmente la pression de I'eau juisqu’a une
valepr é 0% de la pression définie par le constructeur du four. Cette pression est
mair nt au moins 5 min. On ne doit au cours de ces essais constater aucune
fuite iretH ieh

5.3 Essai de débit des circuits de refroidissement par eau

L'essai consiste a vérifier que les circuits de refroidissement par eau permettent le pas-
sage du deébit d’eau spécifié sans dépasser la chute de pression spécifiée.

Le débit d’eau du circuit de refroidissement doit étre mesuré au moyen d’un débitmeétre ou
determiné par le volume d’eau débité pendant un certain laps de temps divisé par la durée
de cette période.
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in the case where the mains transformer is used solely for the electroheat installation the
electrical values at the input of the supply line will be determined from the corresponding
values on the secondary side of the transformer taking into account its characteristic.

All measurements are to be taken with care, using appropriate devices and following
accurately the instructions for their use. The tolerances of accuracy of all measuring
devices (for values of electrical data, temperature and weight) are to be established and
agreed between manufacturer and user.

Where tests are to be performed in the hot state the furnace shall have been in operation
for at least 24 h prior to the test and in the case where it starts with a ney.leing, it shall

have been-in UpUlClt;Ull for-at-teast-three uldyb Pt fortothetest:

5 Methads for tests and measurements

5.1  Eledtrical withstand test of the inductor assembly

This test 4 ge of

2 Un + 14 uctor
coil. The v ce is
in normal are
connected gively
within 10 s

The electri tory
lining is fi ¢ : cted
so that th¢ component i s i i i e not
connected %1 ing

No breakdown or fl

5.2 Preqgsur

The test js et of
water circpi 5 S the

furnace manufas urer Jhis pressure is maintained for at least 5 min. No water leakages
shall occuf during this test.

5.3 Flow test of cooling water circuits

The test is to verify that the cooling water circuits will carry the specified flow without
exceeding a specified pressure drop.

The water flow of the circuit shall be measured by use of a flowmeter or determined by the
volume of flowing-out water during a certain time period divided by the time.
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5.4 Mesure de I'échauffement du fluide de refroidissement

Cet essai doit étre effectué a I'état chaud du four (voir 3.26) travaillant dans les conditions
nominales (voir 3.24) a la fin de I'essai défini en 5.7. La température doit étre mesurée au
moyen de thermométres, ou de dispositifs équivalents, placés dans le fluide de refroidisse-
ment & Pentrée et la sortie des circuits de refroidissement du four. La ditférence entre les
températures mesurées a I'entrée et a la sortie du circuit donnera élévation de la tempéra-
ture du fluide de refroidissement. La température de sortie et I'élévation de température
de ce fluide doivent se situer dans les limites fixées par le constructeur.

NOTE - Il est recommandé que plusieurs lectures soient relevées, par exemple toutes les 5 min vers la fin
de la période d'essai indiquée en 5.7, pour s’assurer que le four a atteint un régime thermique stable &
I'état chaud.

5.5| Détermination de la puissance P, (voir 3.7) et du facteur d p, (voir 3.8)
du circuit de puissance du four
La puissance active P, doit étre mesurée et la puissanc re détermi-
né¢ a partir des mesures du courant /, et de la tension.U\en reg i oir 3.24) et
a I'etat chaud du four (voir 3. 26) Le facteur de puis €tre salculé en faisant le
rapport de la puissance active & la puissance appe

1 Un taux d’harmoniques de tensioh ou de iSg b résultat des
thesures; dans ces conditions, le fagteur de puissancedéfini en 3 8 devient pratiquement|égal au cos¢

mesuré par un cos @-métre. En cas Jalimentation\triphasés, il convient de s'assurer que, pendant I'essai,
ies courants sur les trg 2 as de_dégéquilibre notable. A titre indicatif, pn peut consi-
dérer que cette condition e S goart entte les valeurs des courants et leur vgleur moyenne
1
1

e dépasse pas ’q'hbre enfr¥ les trois phases dépasse cette valeur,|on utilise une

dactive restent relativement constantes pendant|cet essai, on
& partir de I'énergie active (mesurée par un compteur d’énergie)
divisée par ce temps; de méme, le facteur de puigsance cos ¢,
moyen de compteurs d'énergie appropriés, les énergies actives et
e période.

5.6 la puissance de maintien P_ (voir 3.30)
Leq charge assignée doit avoir fonctionné en service normal|pendant un
ten étre a I’état chaud (voir 3.26). Pendant toute la durée des essais, la

tempé finaje de la charge doit étre maintenue aussi constante que possible.

Outre la température de la charge, on mesure I'énergie consommée par le four ainsi que
le temps de maintien. L'énergie doit étre mesurée & 'entrée du circuit de puissance du
four. On calcule la puissance de maintien en faisant le quotient de I'énergie par le temps.

La classe de précision des instruments de mesure doit étre <1,5.

5.7 Détermination de la consommation spécifique d’énergie (voir 3.32), de la vitesse
de fusion et/ou de surchauffe (voir 3.33)

La mesure ne peut commencer qu’aprés que le four a fonctionné pendant un temps
suffisant pour étre sdr qu'il soit a 'état chaud.
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5.4 Measurement of temperature rise of the coolant

This test shall be carried out in the hot state (see 3.26) of the furnace operating under
rated conditions (see 3.24) at the end of the test given in 5.7. The temperature shall be
measured by thermometers or equivalent devices inserted in the coolant at the inlet and
outlet of the cooling circuits of the furnace. The difference between the inlet and outlet
temperatures will give the value of the temperature rise of the coolant. During the test the
outlet temperature and the temperature rise shall be within the manufacturer's
specification.

NOTE - It is recommended that several readings be taken, e.g. every 5 min towards the end of the test
period given in 5.7, to ascertain that the furnace has attained a stable hot state condition.

55 Detirmmat/on of power P, (see 3.7) and power factor cos P, (see’3.8) nace

power circuit

The active power P is to be measured and the apparent powe ed by
the measuyrement of the current /, and voltage U, at rated guty see N e hot
state of the furnace (see 3.26). The power factor can b atex io gf the
active power and the apparent power.

The accuracy class of the measuring instruments s

NOTES

1 The|content of voltage and current harmonics wh result;
in these|conditions the power factor defined/i : ed by
means df a cos ¢-meter. In the case of althree-phase~supp should be ensured that, during|these
measurements currents in the three phase howgnifl an balance. It should be considered as a
guideling that this requiremeqit i deviation of the current values from their mean valug does

not exce| he“three-phdse line currents exceeds + 10 %, an appropri-
ate and fore accurate meth

2 Actiye and r i maiging eIa 'vely onstant during this test actlve power may afso be
determinfed by thé by this
time. Similarly, hergy-
meters,

5.6 Detd

The furndce i rated charge shall have been in normal operation for a
im t it is in the hot state (see 3.26). Throughout the test pgriod,

the final t¢mperature ofthe charge shall be maintained as constant as practicable.

In additiom 10 the Temperature of the charge, the energy consumption of the furnace and
the holding time are measured. The energy shall be measured at the input to the furnace
power circuit. The holding power is calculated by dividing the energy by the time.

The accuracy class of the measuring instruments shall be <1,5.

5.7  Determination of specific energy consumption (see 3.32), melting and/or
superheating rate (see 3.33)

The measurement is started after the furnace has been in operation for a sufficient time to
ensure that it is in the hot state.

4
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Avant que I'essai ne commence, une charge de poids égal a celui de la charge d’essai
doit étre coulée, le plus rapidement possible en une seule fois, du four contenant sa
charge totale. Si la charge d’essai est inférieure a la charge nominale, on doit s’assurer
que la charge résiduelie est bien a la température finale désirée (voir 3.20). Dans tous les
cas, le chargement doit commencer immédiatement aprés la coulée ou aprés que la
charge résiduelle ait été portée a la température finale.

Immédiatement aprés le chargement de tout ou partie de la charge d’essai, le four est mis
sous tension et la période d’essai commence, au cours de laquelle le four est chargé de
fagon continue jusqu’a atteindre la charge d’essai. Dés que la charge atteint sa tempéra-
ture finale, le four est déclenché et la période d’essai s’achéve.

£\
Lé re mesuree a la ligne
d’alimentation du circuit de puissance du four Il convient égal¢ment-de Meter le temps
pengant lequel le four est resté sous tension ainsi que le tg harge au
débpt de I'essai et avant la coulée. Afin d’éviter une s rcau e plusieurs
mesgures doivent étre effectuées avant que la charge n ture finale.
C’est alors qu’elle doit étre coulée.

La ¢ e I'énergie
détg orbée pour
com pendant la

péri hdant cette
mérn

La Vi quotient du
poid tension au
cout les pertes
ther ‘elssai).

Il es tcessifs de
fusiq ats pour la
con;s Lffe.

ddes & l'ouverture du couvercle et aux temps morts peuvent avoir une
[ convient qu'elles soient réduites au minimum et prises en|compte pour

g-de\pied de pain peut influencer les résultats des essais. Elle doit faire I'objet d'unl accord entre

5.8 | "WMesure dé la température des parties constitutives du four

Cet essai doit étre effectué immédiatement aprés I'essai défini en 5.7. On doit mesurer, au
moyen d'un couple thermoélectrique de contact, d’'un thermométre ou de dispositifs

équivalents, les températures a différents points de la surface extérieure de la carcasse
du four.
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Before the test starts, a charge equal to the weight of the test charge has to be poured as
quickly as possible in one delivery from the furnace containing its total charge. If the test
charge is less than the rated charge, the remaining charge shall be at the final tempera-
ture (see 3.20). In any case, charging should be started immediately after tapping or after
the remaining charge has been heated up to its final temperature.

Immediately after loading the test charge or part of it, the power is switched on and the
test period is started, during which charging continues until the test charge has been
completely introduced into the furnace. As soon as the charge has been heated up to final
temperature, the furnace is switched off and the test period is over.

The electr y
line to the furnace power circuit. The power-on time should also b
period, as|well as the charge temperature at the start and at tapping
excessiveloverheating of the charge, several temperature measure
before fingl temperature is attained, at which time the charge s

The specific energy consumption is calculated by ] gured
according [to the previous paragraph of this subclau i additional energy
consumptipn that compensates the thermal losse Pi i uring
the test pgriod) by the welght of the testC ‘

The melting and/or superheating rate o] S ulated by dividing the weight of
the test charge by the pow est\pexripd (subtracting the time usg¢d to
compensate for the therma 3 er has been switched off during the
test period).

It is recommende
heating cycles (e

consumpti

Liper-
ergy

NOTE - e the

The amo
user.

r and

5.8 Mea

Kurement of the temperature of furnace structural components

This test shall be carried out immediately after the test defined in 5.7. The temperature at
different points of the external surfaces of the furnace casing shall be measured by means
of a contact thermocouple, thermometer, or equivalent device.
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Annexe A
{normative)

Schémas explications pour les symboles et définitions
relatifs au circuit de puissance des fours
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puis

|
| ] 7\
1
Sectionneur : U, fe
Iy v
—_—— o0 1 Source de Cirduit
18, puissance ompans e
Ligne d'alimentation | P, I
| cos ¢,
| Ea
1 En

373192

ransforma-

plus de I:

peau.

nnexion et
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